CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA
TUESDAY June 19, 2018
7:00 P.M.
ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS

l. CALL TO ORDER

I LATE ITEMS

II. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

V. ADOPTION OF MINUTES — None

V. STAFF REPORTS

1) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
1173 Old Esquimalt Road

[PID: 018-183-298, Lot 2, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan
VIP56221]

Purpose of Application:

The applicant is seeking a development variance permit to decrease the
required setback distance from the Rear Lot Line. The applicant is proposing
to build a new deck, replacing and expanding their existing deck. The
proposed deck will encroach into the rear setback up to the Statutory Right of

Way. A development variance permit is required before a building permit can
be issued for construction.

Recommendation:

The Advisory Planning Commission recommends to the Council that the application
for a Development Variance Permit, authorizing construction into the rear setback as
per plans prepared by Jay Meyer, stamped “ Received June 4, 2018", and sited as
per the site plan prepared by Island Land Surveying LTD, stamped “Received June 4,
2018”, and including the following variance to the Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050, for
the property located at 1173 Old Esquimalt Road [PID: 018-183-298, Lot 2, Section
11, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP56221] be forwarded to Council with a
recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application;

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No.2050, Section 35. (10)(a)(iii) — Setback Requirements —
Principal Building.- A 3.8 metre decrease to the requirement that no principal building
be located within 7.5 metres of a Rear Lot Line, specifically for the deck located at
the rear of the principal building. [i.e. from 7.5 metres to 3.7 metres].
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VI.

VII.

2)

3)

REZONING APPLICATION to allow for a three lot residential subdivision at
901 Selkirk Avenue

PID [009-285-831]

Lot 14, Block A, Section 10, Esquimalt District Plan 195 Except Part In Plans 12714,
13477, and 15155.

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is seeking to create a site specific Comprehensive Development Zone
for the subject property that will allow it to be subdivided into three residential lots for
detached residential dwellings.

Recommendation:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application to
rezoning the subject property in order to allow it to be subdivided into three
residential lots as illustrated in the Proposed Subdivision Survey prepared by
Explorer Land Surveying Inc. dated received May 18, 2018 (Schedule “A”) with the
proposed zoning bylaw regulations as set out in the attached Info Sheet (Schedule
“B"), be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the application including reasons for the chosen recommendation.

ZONING TEXT AMENDMENTS

Purpose:

This latest interim amendment bylaw is intended to provide clarification for Council,
staff, residents, and developers for Esquimalt’s Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050; and
addresses issues that have arisen since the last amendments to the Zoning Bylaw.

Recommendation:

That the Advisory Planning Commission [APC] consider the included zoning
amendments [Appendix ‘A’] to Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050, provides comments on
the proposed changes to the regulations; and make a recommendation to either
approve, or deny the changes; with reasons for the recommendation.

NEXT REGULAR MEETING

Tuesday, July 17, 2018

ADJOURNMENT



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: June 19, 2018

STAFF REPORT

DATE: June 14, 2018
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Janany Nagulan, Planner 1

Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
1173 Old Esquimalt Road
[PID: 018-183-298, Lot 2, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan
VIP56221]

RECOMMENDATION:

The Advisory Planning Commission recommends to the Council that the application for
a Development Variance, authorizing construction into the rear setback as per plans
prepared by Jay Meyer, stamped “ Received June 4, 2018”, and sited as the site plan
prepared by Island Land Surveying LTD, stamped “Received June 4, 2018”, and
including the following variance to the Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050, for the property
located at 1173 Old Esquimalt Road [PID: 018-183-298, Lot 2, Section 11, Esquimalt
District, Plan VIP56221] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application;

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, N0.2050, Section 35. (10)(a)(iii) — Setback Reguirements —
Principal Building.- A 3.8 metre decrease to the requirement that no principal building be
located within 7.5 metres of a Rear Lot Line, specifically for the deck located at the rear
of the principal building. [i.e. from 7.5 metres to 3.7 metres]

BACKGROUND:

Purpose of the Application

The applicant is seeking a development variance permit to decrease the required
setback distance from the Rear Lot Line. The applicant is proposing to build a new
deck, replacing and expanding their existing deck. The proposed deck will encroach into
the rear setback up to the Statutory Right of Way. A development variance permit is
required before a building permit can be issued for construction.
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Context

Applicant: Jordan Grant

Owner: Allen & Linda Meyer

Property Size: Metric:  792.91 m? Imperial:  8534.81 ft?
Existing Land Use: Single Family Dwelling

Surrounding Land Uses:

North: Park
South: Single Family Dwelling
East: Park
West: Single Family Dwelling

Existing Zoning: RS-2 [Single Family Panhandle Residential] [No change required]

Zoning

The subject property is in the Single Family Panhandle Residential [RS-2] Zone. The
siting Requirement for a Principal Dwelling in the RS-2 zone is at least 7.5 metres from
the Rear Lot Line. The applicant would like to build a new rear deck, replacing and
expanding the deck to connect together an area for entertaining. The proposed deck
would encroach into the rear setback and would be 3.7 metres from the Rear Lot Line.
With the expanded deck the lot coverage will meet the requirements of the zone and will
not exceed 30% of the Area of the Parcel.

Public Notification

As this is a development variance permit application, should it proceed to Council, a
notice will be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 50 metres (164 feet) of
the subject property.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a
recommendation of approval including reasons for the recommendation.

2. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a
recommendation of approval including specific conditions and including
reasons for the recommendation.

3. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a
recommendation of denial including reasons for the recommendation.



1173 Old Esquimalt Road















CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: June 19, 2018

STAFF REPORT

DATE: June 15, 2018
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: REZONING APPLICATION to allow for a three lot residential subdivision
901 Selkirk Avenue
PID [009-285-831]
Lot 14, Block A, Section 10, Esquimalt District Plan 195 Except Part In
Plans 12714, 13477, and 15155.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application to rezoning the
subject property in order to allow it to be subdivided into three residential lots as illustrated in the
Proposed Subdivision Survey prepared by Explorer Land Surveying Inc. dated received May 18,
2018 (Schedule “A”) with the proposed zoning bylaw regulations as set out in the attached Info
Sheet (Schedule “B”), be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve,
approve with conditions, or deny the application including reasons for the chosen
recommendation.

BACKGROUND:

Purpose of the Application:

The purpose of the application is to create a site specific Comprehensive Development Zone for
the subject property that will allow it to be subdivided into three residential lots for detached
residential dwellings.

Evaluation of this application should focus on the proposed siting, height, mass, density,
lot coverage, usable open space, parking, fit with the neighbourhood, and consistency
with the overall direction contained within the Official Community Plan.

Context

Applicant:  Kors Development Services Inc. [Denise Kors]

Owner: Radius Property Group Inc., Inc. No. BC1019960

Property Size: Metric: 1058 m? Imperial: 11388.6 ft*

Existing Land Use: Vacant
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Surrounding Land Uses:

North: Detached Residential Dwelling

South: Detached Residential Dwelling

West: Two-unit Residential Dwelling

East: Detached Residential Dwelling

Existing OCP Designation: Single and Two-unit residential
Proposed OCP Designation: No change proposed

Existing Zoning: RD-1 [Two Family Residential]

Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District]

Zoning

The proposed zoning regulations are set out in the Info Sheet attached as Schedule “B”. Also
attached are site plans for each proposed dwelling (Schedule “C”). These plans include the

proposed setbacks for each dwelling.

Official Community Plan

An analysis of the relevant OPC policies is set out in the Info Sheet attached as Schedule “B”.

Green Building Features

The applicant has completed the Esquimalt Green Building Checklist (Schedule “D”). An
Arborist's Report is attached as Schedule “E”.

Public Notification

As this is a Rezoning application, should it proceed to a Public Hearing, notice would be mailed
to tenants and owners of properties within 100m (328ft) of the subject property. This sign would
be updated to include the date, time, and location of the Public Hearing.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including reasons for the recommendation.

2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including specific conditions and including reasons for the recommendation.

3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of denial
including reasons for the recommendation.
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Area Services: This lot is close to the BC Transit Bus Route 14 which runs on Craigflower St
between UVic and Victoria General Hospital. The #26 Route runs on Tillicum Rd
close to this property between the dockyard and UVic. Local Shopping is
available nearby and there are numerous local parks and schools.

Existing Grades: Grades are moderately sloping from east to west. Grades are provided on the

attached proposed plan of subdivision.

Development Proposal

Proposed Use: A subdivision of the existing vacant lot to create two new lots under a new
Comprehensive Development zone. Lot A will face Arcadia Street and Lots B and C will
face Selkirk Ave. Details on the size and dimensions of the proposed lots are provided in

the table below.

Lot Area Lot Width Lot Depth
Proposed Lot A 350 m’ 11.5m 30.47 m
Proposed Lot B 348 m* 15.0 m 23.22m
Proposed Lot C 359 m* 15.47 m 23.22m

New houses are proposed for all three lots and the proposed house design plans and a
streetscape are attached. Prior to proceeding with the application, reviews with staff
yielded the design criteria for the proposed CD zone as noted in this table below.

Lot A - Arcadia St

Lot B Selkirk Corner

Lot C Selkirk interior

Lot Area 350m? 348m’ 359m’
3767 sf 3749sf 3866sf
Lot Width 11.5m 15m 15.47m
37.71t 49ft S0ft
Front Setback 6m 5.5m 5.5m
19.6ft 18ft 18ft
Rear Setback 7.5m 6m 6m
24.6ft 19.6ft 19.6ft
Exterior Side Setback 3.6m West
11.8ft
Interior Side Setback 1.8m (5.9ft) South & 1.5m East 3.5m {11.5ft) West
1.5m (4.9ft) North 4.9ft {new ROW) &
1.5m (4.9ft) East
Allowable FSR {0.38) 133m’ 1323 m* 136.4m’*
1431sf 1424sf 1468sf
Allowable Site 105m’ 104.4m* 107.7m?
Coverage (30%) 1130sf 1123sf 1159sf
Height 7.3m 7.3m 7.3m
901 Selkirk Ave, Rezoning & Subdivision May 2018
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Development Permit Application: In support of the proposed rezoning, the house designs have
been completed considering the policies of DP Area 5 outlined in Section 9.7 of the OCP
as well as the Guidelines for Single-Unit Infill Housing outlined in Section 9.10.

In consideration of these policies, site plans, elevations and a streetscape drawing have
been provided and the following features are noted;
. The proposed subdivision is located in an area close to transit, schools parks and
shopping;
. Policy 9.10.3.1 Preferred Locations/Site Characteristics (a) (b} and {d)

(0]
O
O

The lot is currently zoned RD-1 and has extra width and lot area;
The lot is a corner lot and has two road frontages;
The lot is vacant and no demolition is required;

. Policy 9.10.4 Design Elements

(0]

The two lots facing Selkirk have a modern design scheme and the ot
facing Arcadia has a more traditional design scheme similar to the
existing house to the south. In this way, each frontage will have an
overall theme.

The new houses are similar in scale and size and are complimentary to
other houses in the neighbourhood;

Although these houses are two storey, the existing drop in grade from
south to north as well as the proposed setbacks and design diminish the
overall massing

Preservation of a number of trees on the frontage, south property line
and west property line will assist with preserving privacy for the
neighbours;

The rear yard setback for the house on proposed Lot A will be 11.1m and
the front face of the house is stepped back to the south to reduce the
impact of the sideyard setback from the front;

The proposed easement/SRW on the west property line provides 3.5m a
separation between the proposed Lot C house and the existing duplex to
the west.

The roof area designs for lots B and C have pulled the decks away from
the edges to preserve privacy for the neighbours;

For Lot A, the south elevation has minimized the windows on the main
floor and the upper floor windows are to the stairwell and bathroom
(opaque glass) to enhance privacy to the south. The Lot C west building
elevation adjacent to the existing duplex has eliminated windows on the
first floor and provides piano windows on the second floor to protect the
neighbour’s privacy;

All the proposed lots have useable private outdoor areas for each
dwelling at grade.

) In consideration of policy 9.10.5, it is noted that the adjacent property to the
west is an existing duplex and the property to the south is a single family home
located on an RD-3 zoned lot. A comparison was made to the RS-1 zone and the
table below provides the results;

901 Selkirk Ave, Rezoning & Subdivision May 2018



RS-1 Zone Lot A Lot B Lot C
Lot area 560m’ 350.4m’° 348.2m* 359m*
Lot Width 16m 11.5m 15.0m 15.5m
Lot Coverage 30% 27.8% 29.9% 28.9%
FAR 0.35 0.38 0.38 0.38
Height 7.3m 7.3m 7.24m 7.18m
Building Width 7.0m 7.8m 9.9m 9.6m
Front Setback 7.5m 6m 5.5m 5.5m
Rear Setback 7.5m 11.1m 6.37m 6.21m
Interior Side 1.5m 1.5m 1.5 2.3
Exterior Side 3.6m 3.6m
Combined Side 4.5m 3.6m 51m 5.87m

Servicing: The proposed servicing for the lots will be from existing mains on both Arcadia St and
Selkirk Ave. The sewer and drain services for [ot A are proposed to be directed to the
west property line and from there north in a sewer and storm main located west of the
proposed Lot C house. These new mains will combine the existing easement services for
928 Arcadia St as well as the proposed services for Lot A.

Green Building: The Green Building Checklist has been completed and is attached to this
application.

Trees: There are a number of trees on and adjacent to the site and a tree inventory including
an arborist tree management plan is attached and has been completed to determine
which trees will be impacted by the subdivision servicing and the new houses.

901 Selkirk Ave, Rezoning & Subdivision May 2018
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: June 19, 2018

STAFF REPORT

DATE: June 15, 2018
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Karen Hay, Planner

Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: Interim Amendments to Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Advisory Planning Commission [APC] consider the included zoning amendments
[Appendix ‘A’] to Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050, provides comments on the proposed changes to
the regulations; and make a recommendation to either approve, or deny the changes; with
reasons for the recommendation.

BACKGROUND:

Purpose:

This latest interim amendment bylaw is intended to provide clarification for Council, staff,
residents and developers for Esquimalt’s Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050; and addresses issues
that have arisen since the last amendments to the Zoning Bylaw.

For the following please also refer to Appendix ‘A’ - attached, and the Zoning Bylaw
(https:/lwww.esquimalt.ca/municipal-hall/bylaws/zoning-bylaw-consolidated)
Summary of Definition changes:

1. Access Route: Clarification has been added that the access route itself is not a highway or a
lot.

2. Accessory Building: Adds clarification that some of the objects included as landscaping
(smaller play structures, pergolas) are not accessory buildings and therefore will not be
treated as such in the siting regulations.

3. Balcony: Language within the existing definition has been changed for consistence through
out the Zoning Bylaw. There has been an attempt in this proposed interim amendment bylaw
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to streamline some of the language in the zoning bylaw, to reduce the number of different
terms used to describe the same thing.

4. Fence: Clarification added that within Esquimalt a hedge is not considered a fence.

5. Floor Area and Floor Area Ratio: Clarify both definitions by removing reference to ‘storey’,
which has caused some misunderstanding.

6. Grade: Revised definition provides greater clarity on how grade around a building is
determined and also standardizes the use of language throughout the zoning bylaw.

7. Landscaping:
a. Clarification that parking areas will be treated the same as driveways and not considered

landscaping.
b. Clarification that children’s playground equipment, including playhouses/ tree forts can be
considered landscaping as long as they are not too large.

8. Lot Coverage: a. Change to clarify that the lowest portion of a stairway (less than 0.4 metres
above natural ground) at the entrance to a building will be treated the same as a patio and
not counted toward the lot coverage calculation.

b. Change to clarify that eaves and canopies are not counted in the lot coverage calculation
unless they are excessively large.

0.60 metres

0.85 metres

Building

Eaves

9. Lot Line, Front: clarify that a panhandle lot can have two lot lines adjoining the access strip
which together form the ‘front lot line’ on some properties.

Lot lines forming
the Front Lot Line

Front Lot Line

: Access Strip
= \ Access Strip

10. Dwelling - Townhouse: For clarification of the language that is used in the zoning bylaw the
term ‘Townhouse Residential’ is added to the definition. Also, adds clarity that accessory
buildings and accessory uses (home occupations) may occur on townhouse zoned property,
unless specifically exclude from a zone.

11. Dwelling — Two Family: For clarification of the language that is used in the zoning bylaw the
term ‘Two Family Residential’ is added to the definition.

12. Parcel: The amended definition clarifies that an Access Route is not a Parcel.
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13. Retaining Wall: The amendment clarifies that a retaining wall does not form part of a

building; therefore window wells will not be considered retaining walls in the zoning bylaw.

14. Vessel: New definition added.

Summary of changes to the General Regulations:

1.

Calculation of Floor Area and Floor Area Ratio: This section has been rewritten with new

interpretation of which portions of buildings are counted when calculating the permitted
density allowed on a parcel. ‘Open to below’ areas that have no floor, stairs, and in multiple
family buildings dedicated bicycle storage facilities will now not be counted toward floor area.
There is also clarity for Commercial, Institutional and Mixed Use Residential buildings that
those areas used by all occupants will not be counted towards the floor area calculation.

. Height Calculations: For clarification, added, “or equal to’ before 3:12, as it was unclear how

the height of a building with a roof pitch of exactly 3:12 would be calculated.

. Siting Exemptions: This section deals with the features of a building that may protrude into

required setbacks. The rewrite provides greater rationality for below grade stairwells that are
an integral part of a building. The 0.9 metre exemption is based on BC Building Code
requirements for satisfactory egress from a building but does not allow for the width of a wall.
The proposed rewrite allows the outer wall for the stairwells to protrude into a setback.

. Eences and Retaining Walls: The language is standardized to align with other definitions and

the measurement distances are clarified for the separation of retaining walls in relation to
their height.

. Secondary Suites: The regulation that restricts the rental of only one dwelling unit; either the

principal unit or the secondary suite would be deleted. A new regulation is proposed that
support past direction from Council and standard practice that secondary suites do not need
to be accompanied by additional parking spaces.

Summary of changes to the Zones:

1. The ‘Group Children’s Day Care Centre’ use would be added to the Single Family Residential

zone for one specific property [846 Phoenix Street] where a daycare has been operating for
many years. Additional regulations are also added to the zone to limit the size of the daycare
to its current size and also to legitimize the current parking situation; which is no onsite
parking.

2. In Sections 38, 39 and 40 (the two family residential zones) the following changes are

proposed for the Building Massing and Garage Setback requirements:

a. Building Massing: The amendment proposes to replace the current regulation with new
requirements to provide some articulation of a proposed building; without the confusion of
trying to calculate massing based on the proposed interior floor area.

b. Garage Setback: The rewrite provides greater rationality; that the garage must be setback
from the front face of the ‘building’ instead of the ‘dwelling unit’. In recent history, most
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garages have been setback from a covered entrance; which is technically not part of the
‘dwelling unit’ as it is not a ‘habitable room’ (see the definition of ‘dwelling unit’ in the zoning
bylaw).

3. Permitted Uses: Several existing permitted uses are added to existing commercial and
industrial zones, to allow these uses to exist more widely across the municipality. This is
because, if a use is permitted in a zone, then it is precluded from other zones where it is not
included among the permitted uses.

4. Marine Navigation Zone: The prohibited uses have been rewritten to provide greater
judiciousness in the enforcement of the anchoring of boats in local waters.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION
As this is a proposed amendment to the Zoning Bylaw a Public Hearing would be required, and
notification would be provided in two editions of the Victoria News.

As a single property is also included in this amendment, a notice would be mailed to tenants
and owners of properties located within 100m (328 ft) of the 846 Phoenix Street property. A sign
indicating that the property is under consideration for a change in zoning will be placed on the
Phoenix Street frontage of the property and would be updated to reflect the date, time and
location of the Public Hearing.



Appendix A

Proposed 2018 Zoning Bylaw Revisions

1. Definitions — Part 1

a. Access Route: Amend existing definition so that it reads:

"Access Route" means lands forming a corridor that provides vehicular access to the
bare land strata lots in a bare land strata subdivision, but does not include a Highway.

b. Accessory Building: Amend existing definition so that it reads:
"Accessory Building" means a Building or Structure:
(1) having an area greater than 1.0 square metre;

(2) located on the same Parcel as the Principal Building yet subordinate in area and
extent, and whose purpose is customarily incidental to the Principal Building; and

(3) having no shower/ bathtub or cooking facilities;

and includes but is not limited to a detached Garage, garden/storage shed, gazebo,
workshop, studio and greenhouse, but does not include Landscaping.

c. Balcony: Amend existing definition, so that it reads:
"Balcony" means a platform which projects from the wall of a Building above natural
ground level and that is partially enclosed by a low parapet or Guard in such a manner

as to remain permanently exposed to outside weather.

d. Fence: Add “or a hedge”, and replace the “or” before “a Guard” with a comma
such that the definition of “Fence” reads:

"Fence" means a vertical barrier which accomplishes any one or more of the following:
(1) prevents access;
(2) provides physical separation;
(3) provides visual separation;
(4) provides enclosure of a Parcel or portion of a Parcel;

but does not include a Retaining Wall, a Guard or a hedge.
e. Floor Area: Amend existing definition so that it reads:

“Floor Area” means the entire area which in plan is enclosed by the interior face of the
exterior walls of a Building, calculated in accordance with Section 14.
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f. Floor Area Ratio: Remove “and Storeys” from existing definition so that it reads:
"Floor Area Ratio" means the figure obtained when the Floor Area of all floor levels in

all Buildings on a Parcel is divided by the Area of the Parcel, calculated in accordance
with Section 14.

g. Grade: Amend existing definition, so that it reads:

"Grade" means the average of the existing ground (as determined by a BC Land
Surveyor) of those points of a polygon having the shortest perimeter that will encompass
the outermost walls of a building or structure, provided that localized depressions such
as vehicle or pedestrian entrances need not be considered in the determination of the
average of existing ground.

h. Landscaping: Amend existing definition, including to add subsection (7) and to
amend the exclusion, so that it reads:

"Landscaping" means:
(1) the planting and maintenance of trees, shrubs, gardens, and lawns,
(2) walking paths and patios,

(3) awooden surface (deck) less than 0.4 metres vertical distance above the existing
ground at any point,

(4) Fences permitted within a Zone,
(5) Retaining Walls less than 1.2 metres in Height,

(6) Pergolas, Arbours and Trellis less than 10 square metres in area and with a height
less than 2.5 metres; and

(7) children’s play structures, including playhouses and tree forts, less than 4.0 square
metres in area where the height to the mid-point of the roof is less than 1.8 metres
above existing ground.

and specifically excluding driveways and parking areas of concrete, asphalt or a similar
paving material.

i. Lot Coverage: Amend existing definition, including to add subsections (3) and
(4) and a diagram, so that it reads:

"Lot Coverage" means the percentage of the Area of a Parcel that is covered by all
Buildings and Structures and specifically excludes:

(1) Landscaping and parking areas,
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(2) the portion of swimming pools, hot tubs, exterior stairs and window wells that are at
or below existing ground,

(3) that portion of exterior stairs less than 0.4 metres vertical distance above the
existing ground at any point, and

(4) building gutters, sills, sunlight control projections, eaves and canopies that extend
no more than 0.60 metres from the building’s exterior wall and no more than 0.85
metres at the building corners (generally as shown on the following diagram).

J. Lot Line, Front: Amend existing definition, in particular section (2), and add a
diagram, so that it reads:

"Lot Line, Front" means the Lot Line(s) common to the Parcel and an abutting Highway
or Access Route, but:

(1) Where a Parcel has Lot Lines abutting two or more Highways, or Access Routes,
the Lot Line (or combined Lot Lines abutting one Highway) having the shorter
length abutting a Highway or Access Route is the Front Lot Line;

(2) Where a Parcel is a Panhandle Lot, the Front Lot Line means the Lot Line(s)
adjoining and approximately perpendicular to the Access Strip, excluding any lot
line in the Access Strip (generally as shown on the following diagrams).

Lot lines forming
the Front Lot Line

Front Lot Line

: Access Strip
= \ Access Strip

k. Dwelling - Townhouse: Replace existing definition with the following:

“Dwelling — Townhouse” (also “Townhouse Residential”) means a Building which
contains three or more Dwelling Units, with each Dwelling Unit having its principal
access from a separate exterior entrance, and
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(1) may be accompanied by Accessory Buildings where specifically permitted by this
bylaw; and

(2) may be accompanied by other Accessory Uses where specifically permitted by this
bylaw.

I. Dwelling - Two Family: Amend existing definition to add parenthetical “(also
“Two Family Residential”)” so that it reads:

"Dwelling - Two Family" (also “Two Family Residential”) means a detached Building
consisting of two principal Dwelling Units, each of which is occupied or intended to be
occupied as the Permanent Residence by one Family, with each Dwelling Unit having its
principal access from a separate exterior entrance , and

(1) may include Boarding as an accessory use only;

(2) may be accompanied by Accessory Buildings; and

(3) may be accompanied by other Accessory Uses where specifically permitted by this
bylaw.

m. Parcel: Amend existing definition so that it reads:

"Parcel" means any lot, block or other area in which land is held or into which it is
subdivided, but does not include a Highway or Access Route.

n. Retaining Wall: Amend existing definition so that it reads:

"Retaining Wall" means a structure constructed to hold back or stabilize material
(usually soil), not forming part of a building.

0. Add the following definition for Vessel in alphabetical order:

“Vessel” means the same meaning as the Navigation Protection Act R.S.C., 1985,
c. N-22.

2. General Requlations — Part 4

a. Section 14. CALCULATION OF FLOOR AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIO:

Replace the entirety of Section 14(1)-(3) with the following Section 14(1)-(2):
14. CALCULATION OF FLOOR AREA AND FLOOR AREA RATIO:

(1) The following shall not be included as Floor Area for the purposes of computing Floor Area
Ratio:

(a) balconies,

(b) open decks and sun decks,
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(c) unenclosed porches and verandas,
(d) chimneys forming part of an exterior wall,

(e) projecting bay windows where the bottom of the window is located a minimum 0.3
metres above the floor, and no area of the bay window in plan exceeds 1.0 square
metre,

(f) Accessory Buildings,

(g) all portions of a Building used or intended to be used for the parking or temporary
storage of vehicles,

(h) Notwithstanding subsection (f) and (g) the area used and maintained as a Garage, in a
Principal Building, equal to or less than:

(i) 45 square metres in a Single Family Dwelling;
(i) 40 square metres in a Two Family Dwelling;
(i) 40 square metres per Dwelling Unit in a Townhouse Dwelling;

(For certainty, the area of Garages exceeding the above amounts must be
included),

(i) stairs and stairwells,
()) areas that have no surface on which to stand and are open to below,
(k) any portion of a penthouse containing elevator or ventilating machinery,

() any portion of a Building where the ceiling height is less than 1.2 metres above the floor;
and

(m) any Basement, ground floor, or portion thereof, within a Single Family, Two Family, or
Townhouse Dwelling where the ceiling is less than 1.2 metres above the natural ground
level at any point.

(2) In addition, the following shall not be included as Floor Area in Multiple Family Dwellings,
Mixed Commercial/ Residential Buildings, Mixed Institutional/ Residential Buildings and
Mixed Commercial/ Institutional Buildings:

(a) the floor of any and all portions of the Building intended to be used by all occupants of
the building, including but not limited to the following:

(i) mezzanines,

(i) corridors and hallways,
(iii) foyers;

(iv) elevator shafts; and

(v) secure bicycle storage facilities (bike lockers) not located within a Dwelling Unit.
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b. Section 15. HEIGHT CALCULATIONS

Amend Section 15(2) to add “or equal to” as shown below, so that it reads:

(2) For Buildings and Structures with a gable, hip, gambrel, or a sloping roof with a pitch greater
than or equal to 3:12 and less than 12:12, height is measured from Grade to the midpoint

between the eaves and highest ridge.

Amend Section 15(4) to replace “stairway” with “stairwell” as shown below, so that it
reads:

(4) The following Structures may exceed the maximum heights provided elsewhere in this
bylaw, provided they conform to all the provisions of Section 15: parapets, guards for roof
top patios, church spires, chimneys, masts, satellite dishes, aerials, fluid storage tanks,
monuments, transmission towers, elevator shafts, roof stairwell entrances, solar panels,
ventilation machinery, and flagpoles for federal, provincial and municipal flags. However,

(a) If projecting from a Building or Structure, all such Structures (except solar panels)
must occupy less than 7% of the area of the roof;

(b) Elevator shafts and roof stairwell entrances for direct access to rooftop common areas
shall not project more than 4.0 metres above the highest point of a roof;

(c) Chimneys, satellite dishes, transmission towers, fluid storage tanks, ventilation
machinery, and ventilation machinery screening shall not project more than 1.5
metres above the highest point of the roof;

(d) Parapets shall not project more than 1.0 metre above the roof surface;

(e) Guards for rooftop patios;

(i) shall not project more than 1.2 metres above the roof surface or as required by the
BC Building Code; and

(i) shall step back a minimum of 1.5 metres from the building edge.

c. Section 16. SITING EXCEPTIONS

Amend Section 16(1) to add subsection (f) so that it reads:

(1) The required Setback may be reduced by not more than 0.6 metres only for the following
features if projecting beyond the face of a Building:

(a) chimneys,
(b) gutters, sills, and eaves,

(c) sunlight control projections and canopies,
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(d) bay windows having no Floor Area, where the bottom of the window is located a
minimum 0.3 metres above the floor, and no area of the bay window in plan exceeds
1.0 square metre, and

(e) ornamental features, and

(f) that portion of exterior stairs less than 0.4 metres vertical distance above the existing
ground at any point.

d. Section 16. SITING EXCEPTIONS

Amend Section 16(2) so that it reads:

(2) The required Setback may be reduced by not more than 0.9 metres (plus the width of their

supporting walls that are below ground level) only for the following features if projecting
beyond the face of a Building:

(a) below existing ground stairs, and

(b) below existing ground window wells.

Section 22. EENCES and RETAINING WALLS

Amend Section 22 (1) so that it reads:

FENCES and RETAINING WALLS

(1)

(2)

Retaining Walls shall not exceed a height of 1.2 metres above the existing ground
measured from the low side of the Retaining Wall, to the highest point of the Retaining
Wall.

Retaining Walls must be spaced at a minimum of 1:2 height to horizontal separation ratio
of the Retaining Wall having the greater height.

Amend the Section 22 diagram, replace with the following diagram:
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Section 30.6 SECONDARY SUITES

Amend Section 30.6 to replace subsection (5) with the following:

(5) Notwithstanding Section 13 (1)(a)(i) of Parking Bylaw 1992, No. 2011, for parcels with a
Secondary Suite, no additional parking space need be provided for the suite.

. Zones — Part 5

. Add to the Permitted Uses under Section 34. Single Family Residential [RS-1]:

(1) (f) ‘Group Children’s Day Care Centre, located at Lot 16, Section 10, Esquimalt District,
Plan 3060 [PID 001-543-547] [846 Phoenix Street].

. Add the following new Section to Section 34. Single Family Residential [RS-1] and
renumber the remaining of Section 34:

3) Size and Location of Group Children’s Day Care Centre

The Floor Area dedicated to Group Children’s Day Care Centre shall not
exceed 105 square metres.

. Amend Section (11) Off Street Parking of Section 34. Single Family Residential [RS-
1] with the following, so it reads:

(11) Off-Street Parking

(@) Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the requirements of
Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011(as amended).

(b) Notwithstanding Section 11(a) No parking space need be provided for Group
Children’s Day Care Centre.

d. Amend the Building Massing regulations under each of Sections 38(8.1), 39(7.1),

40(8.1) with the following, so that it reads:

Building Massing

(1) Second and Third Storey Setback: The front face of the second and third storey(s) shall
be set back a minimum of 1.5 metres from the front face of the First Storey of the
Principal Building.

(2) Design Guideline: Articulation of building elements is encouraged, to add visual interest
and reduce apparent building height and volume.
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e. Amend the Siting Requirements — Garage Setback regulations under each of Section
38(9)(c), 39(8)(c), 40(9)(c) with the following:

Detached Garages, and that portion of a Principal Building used as a Garage, shall be set
back a minimum of 1.5 metres from the front face of the Principal Building.

f. Section 48.1 (6) (b) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

Notwithstanding section 9(1) and 9(6) of Parking Bylaw 1992 Bylaw No. 2011 as amended, up
to 100% of the required parking stalls may be located on adjacent parcels.

g. Add the following Permitted Uses to Sections 47. (1), 48. (1), 48.2 (1) to the existing
Permitted Uses in each section:

Art Gallery

Arts and Craft Studios excluding Wood and Metal working
Catering Service

Charitable Organization Office

Counselling Services

Commercial Instruction and Education
Educational Institution

Fitness Centre

Laboratory and Clinic

Printing Establishment, Printing and Publishing
Research Establishment

Veterinary Clinic, Veterinary Services

h. Add the following Permitted Uses to Section 53 (1) to the existing Permitted Uses in
that section:

e Catering Service
e Charitable Organization Office
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Section 63 (2) Prohibited Uses (a), (b), and (c) are deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

(2) Prohibited Uses

(@) The anchoring or mooring of vessels for a continuous period exceeding
48 hours.

(b)  The anchoring or mooring of vessels for more than 72 hours within a
30-day period.

(c)  Anchoring buoys.

Add the following Permitted Uses to Section 67.86 to the existing Permitted Uses in
that section:

e Charitable Organization Office
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